## SOMERSET COUNCIL EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS MEMBER / OFFICER DECISION RECORD

## KEY DECISION RECORD

## Somerset Health Determinants Research Collaboration Funding

Executive Member(s): Cllr Adam Dance - Lead Member for Public Health, Equalities and Diversity Local Member(s) and Division: N/A Lead Officer: Alice Munro, Consultant in Public Health Author: Alice Munro Contact Details: <u>alice.munro@somerset.gov.uk</u>

# Date of decision: 8 April 2024

# Date of publication of decision: 8 April 2024

## Date decision comes into force: 16 April 2024

#### **1. Executive Lead Member Key Decision**

The Executive Member for Public Health agrees:

- a. To endorse the Somerset HDRC and to promote and guide the work of the HDRC over the five years as appropriate.
- b. To endorse the agreement of collaboration agreements, waivers and subcontracts with the partners named in the bid, namely: University of West of England, University College London, and Spark Somerset.
- c. To delegate responsibility to the Executive Director of Public and Population Health and / or their Deputy to finalise commissioning arrangements associated with the HDRC, which will include sub-contracts and collaboration agreements with each of the delivery partners.

## Signed by:

Executive Lead Member for Public Health, Equalities and Diversity Adam Dance

## 2. Reason for Decision(s)

As set out in the Officer's report.

#### SOMERSET COUNCIL

## **EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS MEMBER / OFFICER DECISION RECORD**

- 3. Reason(s) for Urgency None.
- **4. Details of any alternative options considered and rejected** As set out in the attached report.
- 5. Any relevant Personal Interest that the Executive Lead Member may have under the Council's Code of Conduct for Members None.
- 6. Details of any conflict(s) of interest declared by an Executive Lead Member consulted about the proposals and any dispensation from Chief Executive None.
- 7. Other background information considered by the Executive Lead Member before making this decision None.